
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1988 
CHAPTER 504—H.F.N0. 521

~

~ 

An act relating to lake improvement districts,‘ providing for notice of their annual 
meetings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 378.545, subdivision 2; proposing 
coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 378. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

~~ 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 378.545, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read:

~
~ 

Subd. 2. NOTICE. The annual meeting shall be preceded by tyvp weeks 
published notice §n_d written notice mailed at least ten days in advance of the 
meeting to all property owners within the district and to t1_ip county board 9_r 
jo_ir_1_t_ county authority, town boards g1_d_ statutory :_1_1;c_1 home fll_e charter _<_:ige_:§_ 
wholly 9; partially within Lip; district, the pollution controlagency, and commis- 
sioner of natural resources @ a_ll property owners within pip; assessment _@ Q fly proposed proiect py tpe district having g _g<_)s_t Q excess o_f $5,000. 

Sec. 2. [378.57] ANNUAL REPORT.

~
~

~ 

~~~

~ 
_T_l_1§ board o_f directors $a_ll_ annually make gfl _fi__l_e a report 9_l_' til financial 

conditions o_f Qt; district, flip status 9_f a_ll proiects therein, me business trans- 
p<_:tgc_l py _@ district, other matters affecting fl_1§ interests pf t_h_e district, gp<_1_ a 
discussion o_f mp directors intentions fpi; dip succeeding years. Copies pf t_hp 
report glgfl Q transmitted t_o th_e county board _O_I‘ ioint county authority, town 
boards a_n_d pigy councils o_f statutory gig home ru_1e charter c_itie_s wholly pg 
partially within 1;h_e district, _tj1_e commissioner 9_f_‘ natural resources, £1 fig 
pollution control agency py fpg months gfig fie annual meeting.

~ 

~~~ 

~ 

~~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~ 

~~~ 

~~~ 

~~~

~ 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This a5:_t _i§ effective June _I_, 1988. 

Approved April 13, 1988 

CHAPTER 505—H.F.No. 2039 
An act relating to corrections; making various housekeeping and technical changes,- 

amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, sections 260.311, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 5; 401.01, 
subdivision 2; and 401.04. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 260.311, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 
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Subdivision 1. APPOINTMENT; JOINT SERVICES; STATE SERV- 
ICES. Q) If a county or group of counties has established a human services 
board pursuant to chapter 402, the juvenile district court may appoint one or 
more county probation officers as necessary to perform court services, and the 
human services board shall appoint persons as necessary to provide correctional 
services within the authority granted in chapter 402. In all counties of more 
than 200,000 population, which have not organized pursuant to chapter 402, the 
juvenile district court shall appoint one or more persons of good character to 
serve as county probation oflicers during the pleasure of the court. All other 
counties shall provide probation services to eeuat-y district courts in one of the 
following ways: 

(1) the court, with the approval of the county boards, may appoint one or 
more salaried county probation officers to serve during the pleasure of the court; 

(2)t=weerinereeeuntyeeui%sereeui+tyeeustdistsietswhenwv_ogmore 
counties pfffi probation services th_e district court through their E county 
boards may appoint common salaried county probation officers to serve in the 
several counties; 

(3) a county or eeurtty eeu-rt a district court may request the commissioner 
of corrections to furnish probation services te its eeunty eeu-rt er eeu-my eeu-rt 
d-ist.-i=iet in accordance with the provisions of this section, and the commissioner 
of corrections shall furnish such services to any county or eeuinty court el-ist-Fiet 
that fails to provide its own probation oflicer by one of the two procedures listed 
above; 

(4) if a county or eeunt-y eeurt district court providing probation services 
under clause Q) o_r (2) asks the commissioner of corrections g tl1_e legislative 
Q)_d_y Q E state pf Minnesota mandates E commissioner pf corrections to 
furnish probation services to the eeunty district court, the probation oflicers and 
other employees displaced by the changeover may fill be given preferenee in 
employment employed by the commissioner of corrections. If employed by %he 
eemmissienefi t-he em-pleyment; net-wi-t-hat-a-ndi-ng the provisions of at-her-' law te 
theeentsarygisatsensferingradewithallefthebenefitsenjeyedbythe 

for state eivil serviee employees: Years pf service _ip E county probation depart- 
_rr_1pr_11 Q 19 _b_e given @ credit f_og future @ leave 3111 vacation accru- 
a_l pu1_'poses', 

(5) all probation officers serving the juvenile courts on July 1, 1972 shall 
continue to serve in the county or counties they are now serving. 

Q) [lg commissioner o_f employee relations shall fig; employees trans- 
ferred tp §_tat_e service under paragraph (3), clause (3), Q 1h_e proper classifications 
i_n fig classified service. §a_cp employee i_s appointed without examination at pp 
lo_s§ i_p salagy g accrued vacation g Q leave benefits, _bpt Q additional 
accrual o_f vacation g §i_gl_<_ leave benefits may occur until gig employee’s tLt::1_l 
accrued vacation g @ lpa.\r_e benefits fpll below tfi maximum permitted py ’th_e 
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gpale Q _t_l_i§_ employee’s position. Q emnloyee appointed under paragraph (pl, 
__clause (1). §11a_11 &'.Y_§ a 1L____rtrobati0na @ o_f si_x gm% 

contract remedies, Q noncertified employee _n_i§y appeal fig p l_i_epgpg within 
9212 Mrs 19 the _..__commissioner o_fe_m_21_<2y2 w my 21o1L1c1 th_e@ 
sigh extend t_h_e probation period, g certify Qi_e_ employee. Ihg decision pf fl1_q 
commissioner pf employee relations _i_s fig]; fie §h_al_l negotiate @ t_h_q 
exclusive representative @ Q bargaining ppfi _t_9_ which t_h_e employees Q 
transferred peggrding their seniority. @ purposes o_f computing seniority among 
those employees transferring from gig county lgit p_1_i_1_y, p transferred employee 
retains fie gig: seniority position g tlgg employee hid within that county’s 
probation office. 

See. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 260.311, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. SUFFICIENCY OF SERVICES. Probation services shall be sufficient 
in amount to meet the needs of the eouiity district court in each county. County 
probation oflicers serving eeunty district courts in all counties of not more than 
200,000 population shall also, pursuant to subdivision 3, provide probation and 
parole services to wards of the commissioner of corrections resident in their 
counties. To provide these probation services counties containing a city of 
10,000 or more population shall, as far as practicable, have one probation officer 
for not more than 35,000 population; in counties that do not contain a city of 
such size, the commissioner of corrections shall, after consultation with the chief 
judge of the eeuaty district court and the county commissioners and in the light 
of experience, establish probation districts to be served by one oflicer. 

All probation oflicers appointed for any eeunt-y district court or community 
corrections agency shall be selected from a list of eligible candidates who have 
minimally qualified according to the same or equivalent examining procedures 
as used by the commissioner of employee relations to certify eligibles to the 
commissioner of corrections in appointing parole agents, and the department of 
employee relations shall furnish the names of such candidates on request. This 
subdivision shall not apply to a political subdivision having a civil service or 
merit system unless the subdivision elects to be covered by this subdivision. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 260.311, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. POWERS AND DUTIES. All county probation officers serving 
eea-at-y eeurts Q district court shall act under the orders of the court in reference 
to any person committed to their care by the court, and in the performance of 
their duties shall have the general powers of a peace officer; and it shall be their 
duty to make such investigations with regard to any person as may be required 
by the court before, during, or after the trial or hearing, and to furnish to the 
court such information and assistance as may be required; to take charge of any 
person before, during or after trial or hearing when so directed by the court, and 
to keep such records and to make such reports to the court as the court may 
order. 
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All county probation officers serving eeant-y eeur-ts a district gc)1i_r_t shall, in 
addition, provide probation and parole services to wards of the commissioner of 
corrections resident in the counties they serve, and shall act under the orders of 
said commissioner of corrections in reference to any ward committed to their 
care by the commissioner of corrections. 

All probation oflicers serving eeunt-y eeufis 3 district gig shall, under the 
direction of the authority having power to appoint them, initiate programs for 
the welfare of persons coming within the jurisdiction of the court to prevent 
delinquency and crime and to rehabilitate within the community persons who 
come within the jurisdiction of the court and are properly subject to efforts to 
accomplish prevention and rehabilitation. They shall, under the direction of the 
court, cooperate with all law enforcement agencies, schools, child welfare agen- 
cies of a public or private character, and other groups concerned with the 
prevention of crime and delinquency and the rehabilitation of persons convicted 
of crime and delinquency. 

All probation officers serving eeuaty eeurts g district ggurt shall make monthly 
and annual reports to the commissioner of corrections, on forms furnished by 
the commissioner, containing such information on number of cases cited to the 
juvenile division g_t_‘ district court, offenses, adjudications, dispositions, and relat- 
ed matters as may be required by the commissioner of corrections. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 260.311, subdivision 5, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 5. REIMBURSEMENT OF COUNTIES. In order to reimburse the 
counties for the cost which they assume under this section of providing proba- 
tion and parole services to wards of the commissioner of corrections and to aid 
the counties in achieving the purposes of this section, the commissioner of 
corrections shall annually, from funds appropriated for that purpose, pay 50 
percent of the costs of probation officers’ salaries to all counties of not more 
than 200,000 population. Nothing in this section will invalidate any payments to 
counties made pursuant to this section before May 15, 1963. Salary costs 
include fringe benefits, but only to the extent that fringe benefits do not exceed 
those provided for state civil service employees. On or before July 1 of each 
even-numbered year each county or group of counties which provide their own 
probation services to the eeuat-y district court under subdivision 1, clause Q) Q‘ 
(2) shall submit to the‘ commissioner of corrections an estimate of its costs under 
this section. Reimbursement to those counties shall be made on the basis of the 
estimate or actual expenditures incurred, whichever is less. Reimbursement for 
those counties which obtain probation services from the commissioner of correc- 
tions pursuant to subdivision 1, clause (3), must be made on the basis of actual 
expenditures. Salary costs shall not be reimbursed unless county probation officers 
are paid salaries commensurate with the salaries paid to comparable positions in 
the classified service of the state civil service. The salary range to which each 
county probation oflicer is assigned shall be determined by the authority having 
power to appoint probation oflicers, and shall be based on the oflicer’s length of 
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service and performance. The appointing authority shall annually assign each 
county probation ofiicer to a position on the salary scale commensurate with the 
oflicer’s experience, tenure, and responsibilities. The judge shall file with the 
county auditor an order setting each county probation oflicer’s salary. Time 
spent by a county probation officer as a court referee shall not qualify for 
reimbursement. Reimbursement shall be prorated if the appropriation is insufficient. 
A new position eligible for reimbursement under this section may not be added 
by a county without the written approval of the commissioner of corrections. 
When a new position is approved, the commissioner shall include the cost of the 
position in calculating each county’s share. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 401.01, subdivision 2, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 2. DEFINITIONS. (a) For the purposes of sections 401.01 to 401.16, 
the following terms shall have the meanings given them: 

(b) “Commissioner” means the commissioner of corrections or a designee; 

(c) “Conditional release” means parole, supervised release, work release as 
authorized by sections 241.26 and 244.065, and includes probation; 

((1) “Joint board” means the board provided in section 471.594 

(9) “Local correctional service” means those services authorized by 2_1n_d 

employees, officers, an_d agents appointed under section 260.311, subdivision L 
Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 401.04, is amended to read: 

401.04 ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY; SELECTION OF ADMINIS- 
TRATIVE STRUCTURE; EMPLOYEES. 

Any county or group of counties electing to come within the provisions of 
sections 401.01 to 401.16 may (a) acquire by any lawful means, including pur- 
chase, lease or transfer of custodial control, the lands, buildings and equipment 
necessary and incident to the accomplishment of the purposes of sections 401.01 
to 401.16, (b) determine and establish the administrative structure best suited to 
the eflicient administration and delivery of the correctional services described in 
section 401.01, and (c) employ a director and other officers, employees and 
agents as deemed necessary to carry out the provisions of sections 401.01 to 
401.16. To the extent that participating counties shall assume and take over 
state Q51 _l_o_c_al_ correctional services presently provided in counties, employment 
shall be given to those state a_n_<_i l_o_c1l officers, employees and agents thus dis- 
placed; if hired by a county, employment shall, to the extent possible and 
notwithstanding the provisions of any other law or ordinance to the contrary, be 
deemed a transfer in grade with all of the benefits enjoyed by such officer, 
employee or agent while in the service of the state 9; 1_o§a_l correctional service. 

State g local employees displaced by county participation in the subsidy 
program provided by this chapter are on layoff status and, if not hired by a 
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participating county as provided herein, may exercise their rights under layofl‘ 
procedures established by law or union agreement whichever is applicable. 

State 95 l_oc_21l officers and employees displaced by a county’s participation in 
the community corrections act and hired by the participating county shall retain 
all fringe benefits and recall from layoff‘ benefits accrued by seniority and‘ enjoyed 
by them while in the service of the state. 

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section _I_, paragraph Q), clause (4), i_s effective retroactive _t_<_) January 1, 

1987. 

Approved April 13, 1988 

CHAPTER 506—H.F.No. 2132 
An act relating to human services; authorizing a representative payee for general assist- 

ance ta drug dependent persons; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256D.O9, by 
adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 256D.O9, is amended by adding 

a subdivision to read: 

Subd. 3; REPRESENTATIVE PAYEE. Notwithstanding subdivision 1, 
th_e commissioner shall adgryt rules, $1 may adopt emergency rules, governing 
th_e assignment pf Q representative payee Q management _<)_f"tl1_e general assist- 
a1_1_c_e grant o_f g drpg dependent person § defined _p_ section 254A.02, subdivi- 
_s_i_o_n §; _T_hp representative payee i_s responsible Q _c_1§_c1ipg hi! E d_r_ug dependent 
person’s benefits E _l;e_fi b_e used Q meet mg person’s needs. :@ determina- 
;io_n o_f d_ru_g dependency must pg made by ap assessor gualified under M nnesota 
Rules, gt 9530.6615, subpart ;, t_o perform a_n assessment pf chem..calg 
Upon receipt o_f jay assessor’s determination o_f drug dependency, _t_:p_e_ county 
sl1_al_l_ determine whether 9 representative payee Q lg assigped t_o manage th_e 
person’s benefits. 115 chemical u_se assessment _2g1_c_l ’th_e county determination Q subiect t_o th_e administrative gig judicial review provisions o_f section 256.045. 
I_f; a_t th_e Qrpp pf application pg 511 a_ny other time, there i_s Q reasonable basis g>_r 
guestioning whether 3 person pap responsibly manage @ person’s money d_u§ Q possible drug dependency, file person _m_ay E referred f_o; Q chemical 
health assessment, Q51 pply emergency assistance payments pg ggneral assistance 
vendor payments may lg provided Qti_1 @ assessment _i_§ complete. 1 assign- 
ment t_o representative payee status must lg reviewed Q least every _l_2 months. 
L119 county designate _t_h_g representative payee consultation @ 
115 recipient. flip designation gf representative payee i_s subject t_o t_h§_ adminis- 
trative _ar1_d iudicial review provisions o_f section 256.045. 

Approved April 13, 1988 
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